
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES W. WIRKEN
Counsel of Record
MADELEINE C. WANSLEE
SÉAN P. O'BRIEN
201 E. Washington
Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2327
(602) 257-7959
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	1
I. Because the discharge exception of § 523(a)(8) is “self-executing” and requires the bankruptcy court to find undue hardship as a condition to discharging a student loan, USA Funds was entitled to rely upon the law, and cannot be deemed to have waived the bankruptcy court’s non-compliance with it	1
II. A creditor’s knowledge of a plan proposing to discharge student loan debt is not dispositive, and due process is denied, when the court orders a discharge without finding undue hardship as required by statute	4
III. When <i>Hood</i> is portrayed accurately, the Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts	6
IV. Espinosa makes the case for granting certiorari.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002)	3, 6
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	3, 4, 5
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	2, 6
<i>Great American Trading Corp. v. I.C.P. Cocoa, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>In re Hanson</i> , 397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	3, 6, 8
<i>Ruehle v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Whelton v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	1, 2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	7
